AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT WITH DEAN CONTRACTING, INC. FOR PROJECT 1.86A - CONSTRUCTION REPAIRS TO PAINT THE EAST 83RD STREET BRIDGE AT A PRICE OF \$28,800.00 (RTA CAPITAL FUND, ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION) RATIFYING A CHANGE ORDERED BY THE GENERAL HANAGER AND REAUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE CHANGE ORDER AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1994-127 authorized Contract No. 94073 in the amount of one hundred twenty eight thousand four hundred fifty six & 00/100 dollars (\$128,456.00) with Dean Contracting, Inc. for the provision of construction services to paint the E. 83rd Street Bridge; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has previously approved eight thousand one hundred seventy six & 00/100 dollars (\$8,176.00) which combined with the original contract amount makes the current contract price one hundred thirty six thousand six hundred thirty two & 00/100 dollars (\$136,632.00); and

WHEREAS, changed site conditions have been identified that increases the original estimated quantities of ODOT surface repairs from 400 to 1200 total square feet and will result in a negotiated increase of twenty eight thousand eight hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$28,800.00) to the contract price resulting in a total contract price of one hundred sixty five thousand four hundred thirty two & 00/100 dollars (\$165,432.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager's change order to Contract No. 94073 in the amount of eight thousand one hundred seventy six & 00/100 dollars (\$8,176.00) be and the same are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to modify Contract No. 94073 as negotiated at a price of twenty eight thousand eight hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$28,800.00) resulting in a total contract price of one hundred sixty five thousand four hundred thirty two & 00/100 dollars (\$165,432.00).

Section 3. That said increase shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund, Line Item 94-11-068.

Section 4. That the General Manager's change order authority for this contract be and the same is hereby re-authorized.

RESOLUTION 1994-211 PROJECT 1.86A Page 2

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1994-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 20 , 1994

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer